

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Case No. 1:14-cv-00967
)	
DAVID WEIL, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The “Third Party” Regulation is A Proper Exercise of the Department’s Broad Authority to Interpret the Domestic Service Employment Under the FLSA	1
A. The Third Party Regulation Is Entirely Consistent with the Plain Meaning of the FLSA and the Act’s Legislative History	2
1. The Regulation Does Not conflict with the Plain Language of the FLSA.....	3
2. The Legislative History Provides Ample Support for the Revised Third Party Regulation.....	8
B. In <i>Coke</i> , the Supreme Court Explicitly Affirmed the Department’s Authority to Answer the Precise Question Raised in this Litigation	10
II. The Department’s Robust Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Process and Reasonable Third Party Regulation Satisfy APA Requirements	12
A. By Conducting Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking, the Department Met its Procedural Obligations	12
B. The Secretary’s Rationale for Changing the Third Party Employment Regulation was Well-Supported and Therefore Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious	13
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	17
<i>Alliance for Nat. Health US, et al. v. Sebelius</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011)	4
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Appalachian Pwr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 12-1256, 2014 WL 3056493 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2014)	22
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. Norton</i> , 330 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	8
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14

Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....14

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. United States,
981 F. Supp. 654 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1997).....5

Hearth, Patio & Barbeque Ass'n v. DOE,
706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

Long Island Care at Home Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... passim

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....12

Minor v. Bostwick Labs, Inc.,
669 F.3d 428 (4th Cir. 2012)18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....14

National Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)7

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....4

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson,
251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....8

Prime Time Intern. Co. v. Vilsack,
930 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2013).....8

Railway Labor Executives Ass'n v. National Mediation Board,
29 F. 3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....6, 7

Rayford v. Bowen,
715 F. Supp. 1347 (W.D. La. 1989).....5

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988)18

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,
132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....8

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....2, 8

Universal Health Servs. v. Thompson,
363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004)4

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....12

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle,
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....12

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 201, *et seq.*.....1

29 U.S.C. § 202(a)7

29 U.S.C. §§ 203(d), (e)(1).....5

29 U.S.C. §§ 206, 207.....2, 7

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15).....1, 2, 3

Pub. L. No. 93-259, § 29(b), 88 Stat. 55, 76.....1, 3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 552.109 passim

29 C.F.R. § 778.6015

29 C.F.R. § 779.3835

29 C.F.R. § 779.3855

39 Fed. Reg. 35,38516

76 Fed. Reg. 81,2444

76 Fed. Reg. 81,19013

78 Fed. Reg. 60,454, *et seq.*.....13

78 Fed. Reg. 60,455-579

78 Fed. Reg. 60,45710

78 Fed. Reg. 60,458-60, 60,480-8314

78 Fed. Reg. 60,4603

78 Fed. Reg. 60,466-69, 60,482-83, 60,499, 60,510-119

78 Fed. Reg. 60,48014, 15, 16

78 Fed. Reg. 60,48116

78 Fed. Reg. 60,482 passim

78 Fed. Reg. 60,48319, 20

78 Fed. Reg. 60,50020

78 Fed. Reg. 60,500-20.....21

78 Fed. Reg. 60,50521

78 Fed. Reg. 60,510-1119
78 Fed. Reg. 60,51910
78 Fed. Reg. 60,5574

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

119 Cong. Rec. 18,155.....17
119 Cong. Rec. 24,797.....17
119 Cong. Rec. S24773, S248019
119 Cong. Rec. S2480017
119 Cong. Rec. S2480117
House Report No. 93-913, pp. 361 7817
Senate Report No. 93-690, p. 20.....17

STATE LAWS

Cal. Labor Code §§ 1451(b), 145419
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §§ 663, 66419
Mich. Comp. Laws § 408.382(c)19
